

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as  
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.: 1:17-cv-01912-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Melissa Crow (D.C. Bar No. 453487)  
Mary Kenney (D.C. Bar No. 1044695)  
Leslie K. Dellon (D.C. Bar No. 250316)  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL  
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 507-7523  
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)  
Paul W. Hughes (D.C. Bar No. 997235)  
John T. Lewis (D.C. Bar No. 1033826)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dated: September 29, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Legal Standard .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	5
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits. ....	12
A. Defendants’ cursory statement of reasons is insufficient. ....	14
B. Defendants’ delay precludes their reliance on the “good cause” exception. ....	15
C. Defendants’ reasons do not constitute good cause. ....	18
1. Defendants’ purported desire not to expend resources does not constitute good cause. ....	18
2. Defendants’ purported fear of creating reliance interests does not constitute good cause. ....	20
III. The Unlawful Delay Of The Rule Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs.....	23
IV. The Balance Of Equities Favors A Preliminary Injunction.....	29
V. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....	29
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Meese</i> , 687 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1988).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	26
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5

*City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. F.A.A.*,  
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....6

\* *Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,  
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....13

*Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) .....21

\* *Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan*,  
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....13, 16

\* *Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA*,  
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....16, 17

\* *Feinerman v. Bernardi*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....23, 26

*Florida Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....6

*Fund Democracy, LLC v. S.E.C.*,  
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....11

*Fund For Animals v. Norton*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....28

*FutureGen Co. v. Carter*,  
2012 WL 12874177 (D.D.C. 2012) .....27

*Holiday CVS, L.L.C. v. Holder*,  
2012 WL 10973832 (D.D.C. 2012) .....26

*Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.*,  
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009) .....5

*Hotel & Rest. Employees Union, Local 25 v. Smith*,  
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....7

*Iyengar v. Barnhart*,  
233 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002) .....6

*Jifry v. F.A.A.*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....13

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
988 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....28

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

\* *Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 14

*Maramjaya v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
2008 WL 9398947 (D.D.C. 2008) .....7

*Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....23

*Michigan Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh*,  
1988 WL 90388 (D.D.C. 1988) .....30

*Mid-Tex Elec. Coop. v. FERC*,  
822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
610 F.2d 796 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1979).....15

*N. Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers*,  
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....14

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....30

*Nalco Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....26

*Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Organizations v. Marshall*,  
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham*,  
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

*New York Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

*Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....25

*Planned Parenthood of Metro. Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Horner*,  
691 F. Supp. 449 (D.D.C. 1988).....27

\* *R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....7, 23, 29

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....29

*Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 974 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997).....26

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....4

*Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....23

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017).....5

*State of N.J., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....12

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman*,  
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

*Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13, 20

*Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

*Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....30

*Texas State AFL-CIO v. Kennedy*,  
 330 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....7

*Thrift Depositors of Am., Inc. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
 862 F. Supp. 586 (D.D.C. 1994).....21

*United States v. Cotton*,  
 760 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2011).....15, 20

*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13, 14

*V. Real Estate Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
85 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (D. Nev. 2015).....9

*Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016).....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

*World Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Summers*,  
94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000).....16

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 551.....14  
 § 553.....12  
 § 553(b)(B).....13, 14

8 U.S.C.  
 § 1182(d)(5)(A).....9, 10  
 § 1226(e).....7

**Other Authorities**

*Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements*, Exec. Order No.  
13,767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017) .....15

International Entrepreneur Rule, Fed. Reg. (Aug. 31, 2016),  
<https://goo.gl/1eY35W> .....19

R. Keith Sawyer, *Telecommuting Kills Creativity: What the Research Says About  
Yahoo’s New Work Policy*, HuffPost (May 7, 2013), <https://goo.gl/Li8MTQ> .....25
